

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4667
FAX: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

JEFFREY H. WOOD, Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
BRIDGET KENNEDY McNEIL (CO Bar 34299)
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303)
Natural Resources Section
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80202
Ph: 303-844-1484; 303-844-1376
bridget.mcneil@usdoj.gov
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK, *et al.*,

and

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CV 17-29-GF-BMM
CV 17-31-GF-BMM

**OPPOSITION TO NPRC'S
MOTION TO COMPLETE THE
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS
AND LIFT THE
CONFIDENTIALITY
DESIGNATION FOR CERTAIN
FILES**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,
and

TRANSCANADA CORPORATION, *et*
al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPLETE THE RECORDS FAILS	5
A. The Agencies Here Are Entitled to the Presumption of Regularity.....	6
B. The Agencies Properly Excluded Deliberative Documents.....	9
C. The Agencies Are Not Required to Log Deliberative Materials	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD RETAIN THE CONFIDENTIALITY DESIGNATION FOR THE GIS DATA	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Am. Petroleum Tankers Parent, LLC v. United States</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA.</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>ASSE Int’l v. Kerry</i> , 8:14-cv-00534-CJC-JPR, Order Deny. Pls.’ Mot. to Enforce Compl. with the Court’s June 21, 2017, Order (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2018).....	13, 17
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	3
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.D.C. 2007)	18
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 2:13-cv-2069-KJM-DAD, 2014 WL 1665290 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2014)	13, 17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	12
<i>Carlsson v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-7893- CAS(AGRx), 2015 WL 1467174 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015)	13
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	3, 11, 12, 19
<i>City of Duluth v. Jewell</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2013)	5

Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA,
400 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 17

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of State,
No. 1:17-cv-937 (TSC) (filed May 18, 2017).....21

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius,
971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....9

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....21

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Friends of the Earth v. Hintz,
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)3

Glenmede Trust Co. v. Thompson,
56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)22

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 12-C-9718, 2013 WL 4506929 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013).....16

In re Adobe Sys. Sec. Litig.,
141 F.R.D. 155 (N.D. Cal. 1992)25

In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland Or.,
661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2001) 22, 25

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....12

In re United States,
875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017)11

Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)22

McCrary v. Gutierrez,
495 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 4, 5, 6

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)25

Morgan v. United States,
304 U.S. 1 (1938) 10, 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)9

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13, 16, 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)19

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
634 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009).....12

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
217 F. Supp. 3d 310 (D.D.C. 2016) 13, 16, 18

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. CV ELH-16-1015, 2017 WL 3189446 (D. Md. July 27, 2017).....16

Pac. Shores Subdiv., Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)4

Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002) 22, 23

Pinnacle Armor v. United States,
923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)5, 9

<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01290-LJO-GSA, 2016 WL 3543203 (E.D. Cal. June 23, 2016)	4, 17
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 14
<i>Seattle Time Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9
<i>Stand Up for Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Stonehill v. IRS</i> , 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Tafas v. Dudas</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	16
<i>Takata v. Hartford Comprehensive Emp. Benefit Serv. Co.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 617 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	24
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	4, 10
<i>Todd v. Tempur-Sealy Int’l</i> , No. 13-cv-04984-JST (MEJ), 2015 WL 1006534 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2015)	24, 26
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002)	5, 13

Unilin Beheer B.V. v. NSL Trading Corp., No. CV 14-2210 BRO (SSx),
2015 WL 12659918 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015).....24

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941) 10, 12, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....3
5 U.S.C. § 7011
5 U.S.C. § 706.....3
16 U.S.C. § 1531, *et seq.*.....2
42 U.S.C. § 4321, *et seq.*.....2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1)5
